Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
	CHANGES SINCE 5/15/2012		
GN 4(a)	"Argentina" deleted	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
GN 4(d)	"Argentina" deleted A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0202.30.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0404.90.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0703.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
0711.20.18	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1007.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1007.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1202.30.40	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1202.42.40	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1702.60.22	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
1901.20.45	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2007.99.48	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2008.30.37	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2305.00.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2805.40.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2813.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2832.30.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2839.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2841.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2841.50.91	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2849.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2850.00.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.12.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.13.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2905.22.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2906.19.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2914.12.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2914.13.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2915.70.01	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2917.14.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2918.21.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2918.22.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2929.10.15	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2932.99.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
2933.49.30 2933.99.55	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3209.90.00 3301.19.10	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
		May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3307.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3307.49.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3504.00.50 3506.99.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
3701.10.00		May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3701.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	FF 0/00

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
3702.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3706.10.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3707.90.32	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3901.90.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.20.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3902.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3903.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3904.40.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3906.10.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3906.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.70.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3907.99.01	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3909.50.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3913.90.20	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3921.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
3923.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4107.11.80	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
4201.00.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
	_	• • · · ·	
4303.10.00 7007.11.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
7114.11.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7315.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7409.11.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
7409.21.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
7901.11.00 8207.20.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8409.91.99	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8477.51.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8480.30.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.30.20 8481.80.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
8481.80.90	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8481.90.30	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8503.00.65	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8523.29.50 8536.90.80	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
8538.90.80	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.50.65	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.50.91	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.70.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8708.91.75 8708.92.75	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
8708.99.81	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
8716.90.50	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
9003.90.00	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012	PP 8788
9113.10.00 9113.20.60	"A*" in Special Rates changed to "A" "A*" in Special Rates changed to "A"	May 28, 2012 May 28, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788
9603.10.50	Corrected KR Special rate	March 15, 2012	PP 8783
	CHANGES MADE IN VERSION POSTEI 5/15/2012	D	

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Comment
itom onangea	Hatare of change	Elicotive date	Johnnent
GN 3(c)(i)	Modified to add symbol for Colombia TPA	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 4(a)	Colombia deleted	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 4(c)(i)	Modified	January 1, 1996	PP 8818
GN 4(d)	Modified to reflect removal of Colombia	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 10(d)(ii)	Modified	January 1, 1996	PP 8818
GN 11(a)	Peru deleted: Colombia deleted	January 1, 2011; May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 11(d)	Peru deleted; Colombia deleted	January 1, 2011; May 15, 2012	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.2	TCR 2 renumbered as TCR "1A"; former TCR 2 reinserted (tech. correction)	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.3	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.4	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.5	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.6	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.7	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 12(t)/91.8	Reinserted	February 3, 2007	PP 8818
GN 34	Added	May 15, 2012	PP 8818
9109.10.50 9109.10.60 9109.10.70 9109.10.0	Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex Special rate "B" omitted in proclamation annex	February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788 PP 8788 PP 8788
9504.50.00 9608.50.00 9608.99.40 9619	Description modified Description modified (conforming change) Description modified (conforming change) Corrections in texts	February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012	PP 8788 PP 8788 PP 8788 PP 8771
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXI, Note 1	"Peru" deleted	January 1, 2011	PP 8818
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXI, Note 3	Modified	January 1, 2007	PP 8818
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXII, Notes 21(a) and 21(b)	Modified	March 1, 2012	PP 8788
Chapter 98, Subchapter XXII, Notes 25(b)(ii) and 28(e)	Corrections in texts to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9901.00.50	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
Chapter 99, Subchapter VIII, Notes	Dates and quotas extended (omitted from Basic version and Revision 1)	January 1, 2012	PP 8770
9910.01.01 superior text and 9910.04.02	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9912.04.02	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9912.04.11	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation	February 3, 2012	PP 8771
9913.12.20 Chapter 99, Subchapter XVI, Notes	Corrections in text to conform with Proclamation Technical corrections	February 3, 2012 January 1, 2009	PP 8771 PP 8818